503465827 09/03/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3512452

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

07/14/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: BALLET MAKERS, INC.
Street Address: ONE CAMPUS ROAD
City: TOTOWA
State/Country: NEW JERSEY

Postal Code: 07512

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type Number
Patent Number: D634103
Patent Number: D689267
Patent Number: D707927
Patent Number: D717025
Patent Number: 5682685
Patent Number: 5956868
Patent Number: 6076284
Patent Number: 6588124
Patent Number: 6705026
Patent Number: 7337558
Patent Number: 7673396
Patent Number: 7856739
Patent Number: 8448350
Patent Number: 8574026
Patent Number: 8753734
Application Number: 13419046
Patent Number: D646470

Fax Number:

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(410)280-6758

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

503465827

REEL: 036489 FRAME: 0065




using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 410 280 6608
Email: msmith@laubscherlaw.com
Correspondent Name: LAWRENCE E. LAUBSCHER, JR.
Address Line 1: 1160 SPA ROAD
Address Line 2: SUITE 2B
Address Line 4: ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21403
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 26131
NAME OF SUBMITTER: LAWRENCE E. LAUBSCHER, JR.
SIGNATURE: Neljr/
DATE SIGNED: 09/03/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=26131-2015-07-14-PatentRelease#page .tif
source=26131-2015-07-14-PatentRelease#page?2.tif
source=26131-2015-07-14-PatentRelease#page3.tif
source=26131-2015-07-14-PatentRelease#page4.tif

PATENT
REEL: 036489 FRAME: 0066




EXECUTION VERSION

RELEASE OF RIDER TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
SECURITY AGREEMENT-PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF RIDER TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
SECURITY AGREEMENT-PATENTS (this “Release”) is dated on
Juvy \"U‘/ , 2015, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the
“Bank”).

BACKGROUND

A. Ballet Makers, Inc. (the “Grantor”) executed and delivered to
Bank that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement-Patents dated as of May
15, 2003, as amended by (i) that certain First Amendment to Rider to Amended and
Restated Security Agreement — Patents, dated as of July 21, 2009, (ii) that certain Second
Amendment to Rider to Amended and Restated Security Agreement — Patents, dated as of
August 29, 2012, (iii) that certain Third Amendment to Rider to Amended and Restated
Security Agreement — Patents, dated as of April 30, 2014, and (iv) that certain Fourth
Amendment to Rider to Amended and Restated Security Agreement — Patents, dated
January 29, 2015, but effective as of December 31, 2014 (collectively, the “Security
Agreement”), which granted to Bank a lien and security interest in and to all of the
Grantor’s Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for some
or all of the Grantor’s obligations to the Bank for one or more loans or other extensions
of credit.

B. The Amended and Restated Security Agreement-Patents dated as
of May 15, 2003 was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June
11, 2003, in Reel 14154, Page 435. The First Amendment to Rider to Amended and
Restated Security Agreement — Patents, dated as of July 21, 2009 was recorded in the
United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2009 in Reel 22990 Page 665.
The Second Amendment to Rider to Amended and Restated Security Agreement —
Patents, dated as of August 29, 2012 was recorded in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on September 4, 2012 in Reel 28896 Page 956. The Third Amendment
to Rider to Amended and Restated Security Agreement — Patents, dated as of April 30,
2014 was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 7, 2014 in
Reel 32840, Frame 382. The Fourth Amendment to Rider to Amended and Restated
Security Agreement — Patents, dated January 29, 2015, but effective as of December 31,
2014 was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 2, 2015
in Reel 034862 Frame 0873.

The undersigned, on behalf of the Bank, hereby certifies as follows:

1. The non-contingent obligations secured by the Patent Collateral
have been paid in full and the security interests granted by the Grantor to the Bank in the
Patent Collateral may now be released. The Bank hereby releases its security interests in

1938273v.1
PATENT
REEL: 036489 FRAME: 0067



and liens on the Patent Collateral described in and created by the Security Agreement.
The Security Agreement may now be released of record.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1938273v.1

PATENT
REEL: 036489 FRAME: 0068



WITNESS the due execution of this Release as of the date first written

above.
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
By: %&%OJ\D-U
Print Name:\Edward J. Starace
Print Title: Senior Vice President
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

)
) ss:
COUNTY OF Passaic )

On this, the E day of gﬁ;é , 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally
appeared Edward J. Starace, who ackrddwledged himself to be a Senior Vice President of
PNC Bank, National Association, and that he, in such capacity, being authorized to do so,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf
of said Bank.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

/LM/

Notary Public

My commission expires: S, ?J”' ;% 2009 e IAS MORALES

Notary Public
State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires Sept. 24,2019

1938273v.1
PATENT
REEL: 036489 FRAME: 0069



:0) LIy

J03e31I0IN
"ONI ‘SYTIIVIN 1A T11vd

anNv

2903e31I0IN

NOILVIDOSSV TVNOILLVN “INVE DNd

ADAVHOSIA 4D VHILIONW

['AGLTREGT

PATENT
REEL: 036489 FRAME: 0070

RECORDED: 09/03/2015



